above, the Directors, including the independent non-executive Directors, are of the view that the

terms of the New Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interest of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fundraising activity in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS OF THE FULL CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE NOTES

The shareholding structure of the Company (assuming no outstanding convertible bonds will be

converted, no outstanding share options will be exercised and there is no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company) (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately

after conversion in full of the Convertible Notes assuming the Maximum Conversion Shares

were issued in full, is set out below:

As at the date of

this announcement

 Immediately after conversion in full of

the Convertible Notes assuming

the Maximum Conversion Shares

were issued in full

No. of Shares

 Approximate

%

No. of Shares

 Approximate

%

Mr. Cheung Ngan

(Note 1)

 536,038,559  5.95  536,038,559  4.96

Faith Profit Holding

Limited (Note 1)

 222,586,400  2.47  222,586,400  2.06

Entrusted Limited

(Note 2)

 982,727,510  10.91  982,727,510  9.09

The Subscribers  -  -  1,800,000,000

(Note 3)

 16.65

(Note 3)

Public Shareholders  7,268,326,506  80.67  7,268,326,506  67.24

Total  9,009,678,975  100.00  10,809,678,975  100.00

26

Notes:

1. The number of Shares of 222,586,400 was held by Faith Profit Holding Limited, which was wholly owned by

Mr. Cheung Ngan.

2. Entrust Limited is controlled as to 34% by Mr. Chan Tok Yu, 25% by Ms. Chan Hoi Ying (an Executive

Director of the Company), 25% by Mr. Chan Hin Yeung and 16% by Ms. Siu Kwan. Mr. Chan Tok Yu’s

interest is held by Ms. Siu Kwan as a trustee. Accordingly, Mr. Chan Tok Yu and Ms. Siu Kwan are deemed

to be interested in the shares in which Entrust Limited is interested by virtue of the SFO.

3. Assuming part of the Shares held by the Subscribers were transferred to independent third parties in the event